

No. 21-901

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASONDRA POLLREIS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER
MINOR CHILDREN, W.Y. AND S.Y.,

Petitioner,

v.

LAMONT MARZOLF,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

January 18, 2022

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
Nicole Saad Bembridge
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING
REFLECTS A TROUBLING JUDICIAL
TREND FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT
EXCEPTIONS TO SWALLOW THE RULES.. 3

II. EXCESSIVE DEFERENCE TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT UNDERMINES PUBLIC
TRUST IN THE POLICE. 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) ..	10
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	8
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	8
<i>Colorado v. Bannister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	10
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	8
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	10
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	3
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	9
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	10
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	9
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	9
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1, 4
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 423 U.S. 67 (1975)	8
<i>United States v. Chhien</i> , 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) ...	7
<i>United States v. Escalante</i> , 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 204 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) .	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 716 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6
Other Authorities	
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020)	11
Ben Poston, Alene Tchkmadyan, <i>Sheriff's Department bike stops: How we reported the story</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 4, 2021)	7
Clark M. Neily III, <i>Police Accountability Is a Matter of Life and Death</i> , CATO AT LIBERTY (May 25, 2021), https://www.cato.org/blog/police-accountability- matter-life-death	13
Fred O. Smith, <i>Abstention in a Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018)	12
Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008)	12, 13
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Police Corruption and New Models for Reform</i> , 35 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 1 (2001)	13

Mark A. Godsey, <i>When Terry Met Miranda: Two Constitutional Doctrines Collide</i> , 63 FORDHAM L. REV. 715 (1994).....	5
Mike Baker, et al., <i>Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of 'I Can't Breathe.'</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 29, 2020)	11
Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Behind the Badge</i> (2017).....	11, 13
Stephen Rushin & Griffin Edwards, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Stops and Racial Profiling</i> , 73 SLR 637 (2021)	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	12
Wayne A. Logan, <i>An Exception Swallows a Rule: Police Authority to Search Incident to Arrest</i> , 19 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 381 (2001)	4
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 881 (1991)	4
